PAINSWICK CHRONICLE

LIST OF ARTICLES BY VOLUME

Title

Number 1, 1997

The Hyetts and Dickinsons of Painswick

Origin of the Name of Painswick

The Postal History of the Mail Service in Painswick

Author

Lord Dickinson
John Bailey
Trevor Radway

1838 Royal Commission on Hand Loom Weavers in Gloucestershire (Excerpt) --

Childhood Reminisces of Painswick

Painswick Friends Meeting House and Dell Burial Ground
Queen Victoria’s Diamond Jubilee in 1897

Gyde House

Jottings

Society Meetings in 1996

Number 2, 1998

Painswick Roads, Ancient and Modern
Jottings

Mary Roberts, the Beautiful Duchess
A Double Centenary

The Twinings of Painswick

A Commemorative Stamp

More Jottings

My Paradise and its Inhabitants
Bethell Family of Painswick

A House ‘in Stamages Lane’

Society Meetings in 1997

Number 3, 1999

W H Hyett FRS, of Painswick, Man of Many Parts
Painswick Fifty Years Ago

Painswick Milestone Project

Jottings

The Bells of St. Mary’s

Where was Saxon Painswick

The Twining Family in Painswick and Sheepscombe: Some Snippets
More Jottings

A History of Medical Practice in Painswick

Poem William Henry Hyett

Society Meetings in 1998

Frances F. Gardner
Roland Pepper
John Bailey

Fred Semark

-

Gwen Welch

Peter Minall
Elisabeth Skinner
John Bailey

Doreen Hartley
Dr David Bethel
Tony Bradley
Gwen Welch

Peter Walmsley
A J Gwinnett
Peter Minall
Derek Hodges
Cedpric Nielsen
Elisabeth Skinner

Dr James Hoyland

Gwen Welch

Pages

14
17
23
25
31
35
39
47
48

16
17
24
30
32
33
34
40
48
54

14
18
22
23
30
35
39
40
49
50



Number 4, 2000

Chest Tombs and Tea Caddies

Schoolboy Memories of Painswick Beacon, 8th May 1945

Painswick Fifty Years Ago

Three Coins Found at Highfold Farm, Painswick

Horne’s Garage, 1942-1950

Charles Baker and Painswick

Painswick Post Office in 1960

Jottings

Sir William Kingston, Constable of the Tower of London
and Lord of the Manor

Where was Saxon Painswick? - A Reply

Correspondence

Correspondence

Correspondence

Society Meetings in 1999

Number 5, 2001

Gerald Finzi. The Painswick Connection

Education and Schools in Painswick during the 18th,
19th and 20th Centuries

One Hundred Years Ago - The Mudrakers

The Ladies of Ebworth

Painswick Fifty Years Ago

Correspondence

Correspondence

Society Meetings in 1999

Number 6, 2002

Painswick’s Wool Industry

Three Childhood Recollections Spanning 100 Years
Thomas Claridge

Royal Charter, 1253

The Gloucester Cattle of Painswick

Cud Hill

Culinary Jottings

Child Emigration to Canada

A Bridle Boss Found at the Park

Painswick Entry from ‘A Topographical Dictionary of England’
Seeking Phyllis Barron

Society Meetings in 2001

Roy Truman
John E Mercer
A J Gwinnett
Cedric Nielsen
Doreen Hartley
Hywel James
Trevor Radway

-

Russel Howes

Mark Bowden

Colin Maclaurn-Jones
Georgina MacKenzie
James Hoyland
Gwen Welch

Dr James Hoyland

Derek Hodges
Elisabeth Skinner

A J Gwinnett
Georgina MacKenzie

James Hoyland
Gwen Welch

Carol Maxwell

-

Angus Buchanan
John Bailey
Cedric Nielsen and
Paul Griffiths

Reg Hargrave
John Bailey

Cedric Nielsen

-

Les Baron

Gwen Welch

12
13
16
20
25
33
36

37
44

48
49
50

12
14
21
48
49
50

13
16
20

23
26
32
33
44
45
48
50



Number 7, 2004

The Pearsons and Churn Cotswold Tweeds
Br Michael’s Story - A life of Devoted Service
Edge Post Office

Postwoman of the Cotswolds

180 Million Years of Painswick

Jottings

My Painswick Upbringing

Two Roman Coins Found Inside Kimsbury Hillfort

Church Pews - An introduction

Blakewell Farmhouse, Cross House and a Gallery Pew of
Painswick Church ¢1657-1707

The House that Daniel Spring Built

A Few of My Memories of the Second World War
in Painswick

Society Events in 2002

Number 8, 2005

C W ‘Willie’ Orr. The Unknown Songwriter

Kimsbury Hillfort and the Iron Age on the Cotswold Edge

The Coxes of Damsell’s and Oliver’s Mills Painswick

The Llanthony Connection

Jottings

Rev Cornelius Winter 1742-1808

The History of Canton House

Handblock Textile Printers: Phyllis Barron and Dorothy Larcher
Society Events in 2003 and 2004

Number 9, 2006

Drama in Painswick ... an Incomplete History
A Walk around Stroudend Tithing

Jottings

100 Years of Telephones in Painswick

John Wilfred Seddon - Pioneer Aviator

A Limestone Sphere

The Painswick Book Society
Painswick Gloucestershire 1791
Society Events in 2005

The Llanthony Connection - References

John Bailey
Carol Maxwell

Rosemary Levett and

Sally Hallard
K G Bird

Geology Janet Jenkins

John Thynne-Russell

Cedric Nielsen
Carol Maxwell

-

Peter M Rowe

Pauline Berry

Gwen Welch

Dr James Hoyland
Mark Bowden
Simon Cassels
Cedric Nielsen
John Bailey

Hywel James
Carol Maxwell
Gwen Welch

Andrew Leach
Carolyn Luke
Peter M Rowe
John Bailey

Cedric Nielsen and
Carolyn Luke
Carol Maxwell
Gwen Welch
Cedric Nielsen

40
42

48
54

14
22
25
26
35
41
51

12
21
22
26

37
40
52
53
56



Number 10, 2007

Painswick Rococo Garden

Jottings

Pin Making in Painswick

My Early Life at The Edge

Three Fields

More Jottings

The Poor of Painswick

Clock and Watch Making in Painswick
Society Events in 2006

Number 11, 2008

Willoughby, Lord Dickinson KBE PC

Patriotism and Sacrifice - Painswick and The Great War
My Reminiscences of Painswick Amateur Operatic Society
Jottings

Painswick’s War Memorials

The Coles and the Reeds at Painswick Mill

Painswick Sanatorium

Society Events in 2007

Number 12, 2009
Sir Francis Hyett
Painswick Stocks
Sir Alexander Ball
Jottings

Painswick 1935-1945: profile of a rural community in wartime

More Jottings

James Atkins - Botanist and Horticulturalist
Early Public Transport in Painswick
Painswick Sanatorium - An addendum

A Correction

Society Events in 2008

Number 13, 2010

Coombe House, Edge - From Manor to Milking Shed
Painswick Baptist Chapel

Jottings

The Gyde Family

The Nurse’s House

Agriculture in Edge

Society Events in 2009

Richard Dickinson and

Paul Moir
John Bailey
Rosie Smith
Hywel James

-

Carol Maxwell
Peter Jackson

Gwen Welch

Richard Dickinson
Carol Maxwell
Pauline Bailey
Carol Maxwell

Hywel James
Peter Jackson
Gwen Welch

Richard Dickinson
Mark Bowden
Peter Jackson

Carol Maxwell
John Bailey
Alan Fielder
Peter Jackson

Trevor Radway
Gwen Welch

Carolyn Luke
Hywel James

Graham Gyde
Carol Maxwell
Aileen Griffiths
Gwen Welch

11
12
24
28
37
38
49
53

10
24
33
34
39
49
54

12
16
18
19
33
34
40
52
53
54

12
21
22
29
41
49



Number 14, 2011

Painswick Gas Company

Memories of Yesteryear

Jottings

Mediaeval Painswick: the changing town

Belgian Refugees Painswick District Committee 1914
Painswick’s Poets and Writers. The sublime to the ‘cor blimey’
350 Years of the Independent Chapel, Painswick
Jottings -- 51

Correspondence

Society Events in 2010

Number 15, 2012

The History of Painswick Almshouses

Mills and Wills: A Twining Inheritance in Painswick

The Washbrook Revisited: A walk through the industrial
past of a rural valley

Rose Tranter’s Memories - Transport

1851 - Painswick at a Crossroad

Greenhouse Lane and the Adjacent Fields

Jottings

The Worcestershire Sauce Connection

Society Events in 2011

Number 16, 2013

Painswick Fire Service

Alfred Gyde

A Miscellany of Documents

Jottings

Skinners Mill - a thousand years and still counting
Rose Tranter’'s Memories - Education

Gyde Almshouses (part ii)

Society Events in 2012

Number 17, 2014

Stonehenge - The Painswick Connection
Before the Memorial Gardens

Impressions of Lovedays Mill

Frederick and Edwin Gyde

Valour to Vanity - Painswick’s Coats of Arms
Jottings

St Mary’s Home

Three Weeks of Wildness and Barbarity in the Painswick of 1916
Painswick Hauntings

Society Events in 2013

Alan Fielder

Reg Daniels

Mark Bowden
Carol Maxwell
Carol Maxwell

Jim Hodges (edited)

Gwen Welch

Ann Daniels

John Twining

Carolyn Luke 2
Rose Tranter
Carol Maxwell
Mark Bowden
Alan Fielder
Gwen Welch

Alan Fielder
Graham Gyde

Peter Jackson

-

Carol Maxwell
Rose Tranter
Ann Daniels

Gwen Welch

Mark Bowden
Alan Fielder
Salvadore Oria
Graham Gyde
Carol Maxwell

-

Peter Jackson
Dorothy Quin
Kenneth Cook
Gwen Welch

11
23
24
28
30

52
53

25
29
40
42
43
49

16
21
25
26
37
41
49

16
18
24
31
32
41
47
49



Number 18, 2015

Painswick Public Baths

A Glimpse into the History of Policing in the Painswick Area
Jottings

Fit for the Muster

Keeping witches at bay — Apotropaic Marks around the Painswick Area

The Railway that never was: The Painswick Light Railway
Three Weeks of Wildness and Barbarity in the

Painswick of 1916 (Part 2)
Society meetings in 2014

Number 19, 2016

Some Early Memories of Joan Wood transcribed

A Glimpse into the History of Policing in the Painswick Area -
An update

Painswicks Criminal Past

Jottings

The Town Hall Fire

Temperance Society Certificate

Painswick Allotments John Loosley 36

Three Weeks of Wildness and Barbarity in the
Painswick of 1916 (Part 3)

Society meetings in 2015

Number 20 2017

A brief and speculative history of Kings Mill House, Painswick
Institutes in Painswick - education, entertainment and ...abstinence
Jottings

Arthur Meeze and the Meeze Family in Painswick

House of Horrors

More Jottings

Notes on water supply in the parish of Painswick

The Canadian Expeditionary Force, 1914-1918

Society meetings in 2016

Number 21 2018
Domesday Book 1086 “Wyke had a Priest”
An account of the Painswck Banner
Archaeological survey and excavation
at Sheepscombe, 2013-15: Wight's Mill
Thomas Dyer Edwardes and Family
Jottings
Those infectious little cripples -
Painswick’s Alexandra Hospital

Alan Fielder
Harold Clark

-

Carol Maxwell
Peter Jackson
Graham Gyde

Dorothy Quin
Gwen Welch

Harold Clark

Harold Clark
Carol Maxwell

~N~

Alan Fielder

~N~

Dorothy Quin

Henrietta Podd
Carol Maxwell

~N~

Alastair Jollans

~N~

Alan Fielder
Graham Gyde

Derek Hodges

Polyphemus Pointer

Mark Bowden
Alan Fielder

~N~

Carol Maxwell

20
21
32
38

42
49

13
15
31
32
35

40
49

10
21
22
32
34
35
46
49

11
14
19
26

27



Memories of Painswick in the 1930s/40s
Joyce Perkins née Strange

Cruck beams at The Gables

Society meetings in 2017

Number 22 2019
Domesday 1066 - “Wyke had a priest” (Part 2)

Painswick Shows

Eric Gill and Painswick

Painswick 1851 to 1911- an exploration of the census returns

The ups and downs of Painswick Billiards Club
The Recreation Ground

Memories of Jean Ryland
Society meetings in 2018

Number 23 2020
The History of Bellringing in Painswick

(Part 1) The first two hundred years
Habitual Drunkards Retreat at Sheepscombe House
Painswick Charities
Jottings
The History of the Falcon Bowling Club and its Green
Recollections of Painswick (Characters)
The Story of the A46 Road from Stroud to Cheltenham
Society Meetings in 2019

Number 24 2021
The History of Bellringing in Painswick
(Part 2) The next one hundred years (1886-1986)
Frank Colin Gyde
Old Roads of Painswick
Jottings
The Painswick Advowson - A very troubled history
The Eagle, Pitchcombe

In search of lost times

From Painswick Annual Register 18901883 June 10 (Sunday)

The British Chess Company
Society Meetings in 2020

Pat Harper &

Harold Clark
Peter Jackson

Derek Hodges
Peter Jackson
James Pentney
Carol Maxwell
Trevor Radway

Richard Harris &

Alan Fielder
Pat Harper &
Harold Clark 4

Alastair Jollans
Graham Gyde

Carol Maxwell
Harold Clarke
Rose Tranter

Alan Fielder

Alastair Jollans
Graham Gyde
Hywel James
Carol Maxwell
Michael James
Carol Butler &
Henrietta Podd
Francis Hyett
Alan Fielder

39
48
54

15
17

36

49

12
16
27
28
36
40
50

14
17
24
25
33

42
44
48



Number 25 2022

The Battle for Edwin Gyde’s Will

Painswick Coins and Tokens

The Painswick Hoard

Seaman - Brilliance to Notoriety in one Family
Jottings

A History of Painswick’s Public Houses (part 1)

Review of my Life - Edward Caruthers Little
The Hangman’s Acre - from Cotswold Life 1991
Painswick and the Anarchy

Society Meetings October 2021 to June 2022

Number 26 2023
J W Goddard - Probably the oldest family run garage?

Memories of Life in Paradise

Painswick in 1921 - what does the census reveal
Jottings

A family from Vicarage Street

Gyde House, 1933: A year of decision

A History of Painswick’s Public Houses (part 2)
Society Meetings - September 2022 to June 2023

Number 27 2024

The Fryer family of Painswick, 1886-2018 - Part 1 William and Sarah

their children and what they did.
The Plantation
The History of Painswick Manor
and its many Powerful Lords
Moses Pullen (1821-1896)
Jottings
Prinknash Abbey - The Old House
Charge of using threats
Society Meetings September 2023 to June 2024

Graham Gyde
AlJollans

Al Jollans

Carol Maxwell
Alan Fielder &
Carol Maxwell
Ed. David Little

James Pentney

Robert &
Karen Goddard
Mary Luker &
Harold Clark
Carol Maxwell
AlJollans
Graham Gyde
Alan Fielder

Jonathan Briggs

Ann Daniels

Carol Maxwell
Graham Gyde

~N~

Peter Jackson

13
19

20
30
42
43
48

15
29
30
36
40
50

13

16
30
34
35
49
50






